
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
3 November 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 at 2:00 PM, or 
at the conclusion of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee at 10.30 AM, 
whichever the latter, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 11 August 2016

4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE (Pages 5 - 20)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW (Pages 21 - 46)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 47 - 48)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

Argyll and Bute Harbour Board

Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair) Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Armour Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Julie McKenzie



Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong

Contact: Adele Price-Williams  Tel: 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong

Also Present: Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Julie McKenzie and 
Councillor John Armour.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 7 April 2016 
were approved as a correct record.

4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE 
A report providing further updates on ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance with 
the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC), was presented to the Board following on from 
the last report presented to the Harbour Board in April of this year.

It was explained in previous reports that the Council has appointed ‘Marico Marine’ 
to provide an independent Designated Person (DP) service, as described in the Port 
Marine Safety Code on a three year contract which expires in December 2017.

In addition to the report the Board was reminded that the Duty Holder is the 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services and the lead officer is 
the Head of Roads and Amenity Services.  The Board was also advised that due to a 
staff change the Designated Person is now Paul Phillips.

Discussion took pace around liability and Members of the Board were assured that 
whilst they have a duty with regards to health and safety it is the officers that are 
accountable for delivery in the way they manage services. Action plans will be 
amended to reflect these circumstances.



Decision

Subject to Appendix 1 being updated to remove references to Harbour Board 
Members being the Duty Holder, the Board noted the report including the planned 
next steps;

a) following the first few User Group Meetings, follow-up meetings will be arranged 
and further meetings at lesser ports will also be arranged as appropriate;

b) work on compilation of appendices to the Safety Management System (SMS) 
document for main piers and harbours continues; and

c) once documentation has been produced for the main piers and harbours, a 
similar exercise will be carried out for the less strategic ports.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 11 August 2016, submitted)

5. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES - CONSULTATION PLAN 
A report was presented to the Harbour Board providing details of the forthcoming 
Piers and Harbours Fees and Charges review due to be reported to November’s 
meeting of the Harbour Board with process tasks to be as follows:

 Benchmarking exercise;
 Survey of marine assets;
 Review of services provided;
 Consultation with key stakeholders;
 Member workshops; and
 Report with recommendations to Harbour Board.

Discussion focused on the need to agree principles to inform the consultation that 
whist outlining a clear plan with regard to Gourock – Dunoon ferry service were still 
adaptable enough to apply to the varying needs of other piers and harbours within 
Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered a motion that was put forward by the 
Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair and unanimously agreed;

1) to note the report.  

2) that in future pier/harbour dues should be set as a minimum at a level which will 
cover operating and staffing costs; inspection, maintenance and whole life asset 
management costs; any prudential borrowing costs required to fund shoreside 
infrastructure associated with the future ferry services;

3) to consider the possibility of developing a case to secure Grant Aided 
Expenditure (GAE) on the basis of the expenditure required to retain/maintain 
categories of harbours where income is insufficient to cover expenditure;



4) when developing proposals for harbour fees and charges, the Board will have 
regard to the individual business model/financial position of harbours where there 
is significant ferry transport activity;

5) the cost recovery approach referred to above at point 2  and 4 should be 
promoted by Officers as part of their early discussions with bidders as part of the 
current Transport Scotland tender for the Gourock-Dunoon ferry service and that 
the same principles apply to the carryings for either a passenger/vehicle service 
or for a passenger-only service;

6) that further consideration is also given as part of this current tendering exercise to 
the following, should any potential ferry operator approach the council:

a) The leasing of the transport harbour at Dunoon to interested ferry operators.
b) Entering into some form of user agreement for a specified period.
c) Consideration for sale of the transport harbour at Dunoon to an interested 

operator;

7) that Argyll & Bute Harbour Board represents to Transport Scotland and to 
Scottish Ministers to intervene with CMAL to ensure that the principles for 
harbour charges being promoted for Dunoon should also be progressed for the 
harbour facility at Gourock;

8) to note that consultation workshops due to take place in September will consider 
options based on the principles set out above; and

9) to note that the outcome of the review will be reported to the Board and to the 
Policy and Resources Committee/Council as appropriate.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 11 August 2016, submitted)

6. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 
The Harbour Board considered the outline Work Plan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Harbour Board Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Harbour Board noted the Work Plan.

(Reference: Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Work Plan by Executive Director – 
Customer Services dated 11 August 2016, submitted)

7. DEVELOPMENT DAY 
Discussion took place around the proposed development day to include observing a 
large cruise ship which will be in port in Campbeltown on Thursday 15 September 
2016. The Board also discussed how Member attendance and participation in 
meetings  via videoconference would be of benefit for those who would otherwise be 
required to travel a long distance.



Decision

The Harbour Board;

1) agreed that the next development day will be held on Thursday 15 September 
2016 and

2) agreed that Officers are to follow the necessary procedures to enable the 
Argyll & Bute Harbour Board to permit its Members’ to participate in future 
meetings via videoconferencing, subject to a change to the terms of the 
Standing Orders in the Constitution.



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 10 November 2016

PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 As the Harbour Board was previously advised, Argyll & Bute Council appointed 
Marico Marine to provide an independent Designated Person (DP) service, as 
described in the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  The DP has highlighted a need 
to undertake a number of specified works that have been identified through recent 
audits. The status of actions arising from the recent audits is provided in the 
appendix to this report – changes since the last report are highlighted in ‘bold’ type.
 

1.2 Members are asked to note that the PMSC applies to all harbour authorities in the 
UK that have statutory powers and duties.  The PMSC represents good practice, as 
recognised by a wide range of industry stakeholders.  In order to comply with the 
Code, harbour authorities must publish a comprehensive safety plan, along with a 
regular assessment, showing the authority’s performance against the plan.

1.3 At the time of writing this report, work on the Council’s safety plan (or Safety 
Management System (SMS) document), which will contribute towards compliance 
with the PMSC, was nearing completion – although it should be noted that work on 
appendices for smaller ports will continue after initial publication.

1.3 The first round of User Group meetings has taken place with further meetings being 
arranged to take place before the end of this calendar year.

1.4 The new database, using specialist marine software (Marni’s), is now fully 
operational.

1.5 It is recommended that Members note this report and, in particular, the planned 
‘next steps’, identified as follows: a) The SMS document will shortly be published on 
the Council’s web site, b) Follow-up User Group meetings will be arranged for the 
end of this calendar year, c) Meetings to be arranged with users of Dunoon Pier 
(Waverley Trust and Argyll Ferries) to formalise user agreements.



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 10 NOVEMBER 2016

PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides a further update on ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance 
with the Port Marine Safety Code; it follows on from last report presented to the 
Harbour Board in August of this year.

2.2 It was explained in previous reports that the Council has appointed ‘Marico Marine’ 
to provide an independent “Designated Person” (DP) service, as described in the 
Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC), on a three year contract which expires in 
December 2017.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That Members note this report and, in particular, the planned ‘next steps’ identified 
in section 5.6 of this report.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 As a ‘Statutory Harbour Authorities’ (SHA), the Council has specific obligations set 
out in national legislation (notably the Harbours Act 1964).  All SHAs are subject to 
the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC). The Code is not statutory, but it has 
relevance and moral force that means it is obligatory. 

4.2 In order to comply with the Code, the Council must develop and operate an effective 
marine ‘Safety Management System’ (SMS).  Each harbour authority must appoint 
a DP to provide independent assurance directly to the “Duty Holder” that the marine 
Safety Management System (SMS) is working effectively. Their main responsibility 
is to determine, through assessment and audit, the effectiveness of the Marine SMS 
in overall compliance with the Code.  

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 As reported previously, audits have been carried out by the Council’s DP at the 
following locations:-

 Rothesay – Audited in January 2015
 Oban – Audited in April 2015
 Oban Times Slip, Port Beag Slip, Crinan Ferry Slips and Crinan Harbour Quay – 

Audited in April 2015
 Campbeltown harbour – Audited in January 2016



3

 Since the last report to the Harbour Board, an audit was carried out at Dunoon, 
on 20 September 2016.

The actions from all audits are attached to the appendix to this report, along with 
their current status - changes since the last report have been highlighted in bold 
type.  

5.2 At the time of writing this report, the Safety Management System (SMS) document 
was undergoing final checking prior to publication on the Council’s web site.  The 
very latest update will be provided to Members at the November Harbour Board 
meeting.

5.3 The first round of ‘User Group’ meetings has taken place (at Rothesay Harbour, 
Oban North Pier, Dunoon Pier, Campbeltown Harbour and Carradale Harbour) and 
the next follow-up meetings will be arranged prior to the end of the calendar year.

5.4 A ‘Port Emergency Plan’ has been produced for Oban North Pier.  Similar 
documents are now being produced for the other remaining main ports using the 
Oban document as a template.

5.5 The database using specialist marine software (MarNIS), which has been installed 
for use by key marine staff, is now widely in use.  Reports, produced by Piers and 
Harbours staff, are now stored on the new system ensuring consistency in 
reporting.  

5.6 The next steps:-

 Following final checking, the SMS document will be published on the 
Council’s web site.  Work on compilation of appendices to the SMS 
document for main piers and harbours will continue thereafter.

 Once documentation has been produced for the main piers and harbours, a 
similar exercise will be carried out for the less strategic ports.

 Follow-up User Group meetings will be arranged for the end of this calendar 
year.

 Meetings to be arranged with users of Dunoon Pier (Waverley Trust and 
Argyll Ferries) to formalise user agreements.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Work on the compilation of the SMS document is progressing well with the first 
publication expected within the next few weeks.  The next round of User Group 
meetings to take place before the end of this calendar year.  Actions to address 
issues raised by the DP in previous audits are either complete or ongoing – as 
identified in the attached schedule to this report.  Actions from the recent audit at 
Dunoon have been included in the appendix to this report.



4

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report

7.2 Financial The appointment of Fisher Associates and ABPmer 
was met through operational budgets. 

7.3 Legal Any failure to implement the PMSC may have legal 
consequences in the event that there should be a 
marine incident. 

7.4 HR None

7.5 Equalities None

7.6 Risk The Council is undertaking to carry out actions to 
minimise risk to Council as a result of the operation of 
our Ports and Harbours

7.7 Customer Services Having a completed Port Marine Safety Code in place 
will assist port customers with the use of our Ports and 
Harbours and Council staff with their safe operation.

APPENDICES – Port Marine Safety Code – Actions Update

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
Policy Lead: Councillor Alistair MacDougall
15 October 2016

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893



APPENDIX 1

1.      Ensure that once appointed all members of the Harbour Board are
appropriately trained.

Training provided Complete n/a Complete
Completed on 15 August 
2016

2.      The Designated Person to be given terms of reference (to be
included in the Sa
[...]
 A motion to 
inform the review was agreed at the August Harbour Board and a copy of the 
decison is included in Appendix A. 
 

1.2 The review consisted of a number of well-defined tasks which have now been 
completed:-

 Benchmarking exercise
 Review of services provided
 Consultation with users and stakeholders
 Member workshops
 Asset management plan*

          
* Surveys of marine structures will be carried out this financial year to provide 
further information to update the marine asset management plan.  The asset 
management plan will identify any assert sustainability investment (to maintain the 
infrastructure as is) but will not initially include detailed assessments of asset 
improvement investment (improving facilities to meet any future demends from 
increased ferry size, timetable changes etc).

1.3 Members are asked to:- 

a. Agree the structure of charging set out in 5.8 subject to  legal advice  to 
confirm compliance with the relevant legislation and further consultation.

b. Note  that officers will  consult with Transport Scotland, Calmac and other 
harbour users on the proposals to set fees and charges that meet both the 
asset sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the 
piers and harbours Argyll and Bute has responsibility for.

c. Note the proposed appointment of 2 members of staff, one at Port Askaig 
and the other at Craignure to oversee these facilities.

d. Note that further reports on the following will be provided in due course:-

 Opportunites to work in partnership with local community groups to 
maximise the recovery of berthing dues



2

 The introduction of CCTV at remote facilities

 Expanding the current provision of electricity for visiting vessels.

 The provision of a crane at Campbeltown.

e. Note that the legal advice, outcome of the further consulation and the 
proposed level of the new fees and charges will be reported to the Board in 
January.



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 10 NOVEMBER 2016

REVIEW OF PIERS & HARBOUR FEES AND CHARGES 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with details of the review of Piers & Harbours 
fees and charges and lists recommendations for implementation based upon the 
outcome of the review.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to agree to:-

a. Agree the structure of charging set out in 5.8 subject to  legal advice  to 
confirm compliance with the relevant legislation and further consultation.

b. Note  that officers will  consult with Transport Scotland, Calmac and other 
harbour users on the proposals to set fees and charges that meet both the 
asset sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the 
piers and harbours Argyll and Bute has responsibility for.

c. Note the proposed appointment of 2 members of staff, one at Port Askaig 
and the other at Craignure to oversee these facilities.

a) Note that further reports on the following will be provided in due course :-

 Opportunites to work in partnership with local community groups to 
maximise the recovery of berthing dues

 The introduction of CCTV at remote facilities

 Expanding the current provision of electricity for visiting vessels.

 The provision of a crane at Campbeltown.

b) Note that the legal advice outcome of the further consulation and the 
proposed level of the new fees and charges will be reported to the Board in 
January.



4

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 It was agreed at a meeting of the Harbour Board earlier this year that a 
review of the Council’s Piers & Harbours fees and charges would be carried out.  A 
decision was made to establish a set of principles at the  August Harbour Board  
based on a motion put forward and agreed by Members.  A copy of the decision is 
included in Appendix A.
 

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 The review consists of a number of well-defined tasks, which have now been 
carried out and completed, with key dates outlined in Appendix B. B
[...]
nerally applied consistently, 
irrespective of size or location across all facilities owned by Councils and CMAL.  
Generally, Argyll and Bute fees and charges are at the lower end of charges applied 
by similar authorities.

5.4 Review of Services Provided At Main Ports 

The main port facilities at Campbeltown, Dunoon, Oban North Pier, Rothesay, 
Craignure and Port Askaig serve a range of differing functions depending on the 
particular port.  Several issues of note regarding the services provided were as 
follows:

 Staffed/unstaffed ports - the main facilities at Campbeltown, Dunoon, Oban 
North Pier, Rothesay are staffed by the Council but Craignure and Port Askaig 
have no Council presence.  Cal-Mac has staff at both Craignure and Port Askaig 
but ultimately the Council is responsible for these ports.  Council staffing at 
these facilities would assist with the collection of harbour dues from commercial 
vessels, private individuals and fishermen at Fionnphort, Iona and Port Askaig.  
The intention is to create 2 new posts to staff  these harbours once the new 
charging regime is implemented,, the costs of which will be built into the overall 
cost model and funded through income received. To assist with the collection of 
fees and charges from un-staffed facilities, it is proposed to seek assistance 
from local community groups.  Since some of our unstaffed piers are fairly 
remote and, currently, there is a suspicion that the Council is not receiving 
income from all users, we are proposing to offer local community groups the 
opportunity to collect fees on behalf of the Council and share in the additional 
income generated; the form of any agreement would have to be considered by 
Legal Services.

 Crane provision – crane facilities are offered at some ports by several other 
authorities.  While there is either little demand or practical difficulties which 
would preclude a crane at most of the main Argyll and Bute ports, there is a 
potential opportunity in Campbeltown.  Currently the local Wind Turbine 
company regularly hire a suitably sized crane from a central belt contractor at 
considerable cost. In 2013 a Business Case Study for Campbeltown Harbour 
Crane was funded and produced by HIE in conjunction with the Council.  It is 
suggested that an update of this study would be worthwhile reflecting the current 
conditions and economics to gauge whether Campbeltown crane provision 
would be feasible going forward.



6

 Rope handling – currently a charge for rope handling by the Council is made 
when tying up cargo vessels but not regular ferries. There has been some 
previous correspondence between the Council and Cal-Mac regarding this 
whereby the Council has mooted charging for rope handling in future.  In 
response Cal Mac raised the possibility that they would charge for rope handling 
and others services they provide at Craignure and Port Askaig which are not 
manned by council staff. Implementing any significant change would therefore 
require further discussion. 

 Shoreside functions – With the exception of Dunoon, Cal-Mac has a presence 
at the main Council ports where they run ferries from.  In Dunoon, as there is no 
Cal-Mac/Argyll Ferries presence, the Council has by default, ended up dealing 
with various shoreside customer enquiries, complaints and courtesy buses etc. 
Going forward, it is suggested that the Council should  explore the ability to 
charge for any of these additional services.

 Electricity – Electricity is supplied at no additional charge at some of our ports 
where infrastructure is in place.    The recent benchmarking exercise indicated 
that most other authorities charge for this service – it is proposed that  the ability 
to provide electricity at more of the Council’s  facilities, should be developed 
where demand is likely to exist and, of course, location permits, thereby 
increasing income. 

 CCTV Cameras – CCTV cameras exist in some locations.  To increase our 
ability to 
[...]
al works, 
which will require implementation as part of the Council’s 10 (plus) year marine 
asset management programme.  This will ensure that any prudential borrowing 
costs, required to fund shore-side infrastructure associated with the future ferry 
services, will be covered.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The benchmarking exercise, initial asset management plan preparation 
(further survey work is programmed), Member workshops and consultation 
associated with the fees and charges review process are now largely complete.  As 
a result of the work completed to date this report proposes that detailed consultation 
takes place with Transport Scotland and Calmac, specialst legal advice is sought 
and that revised fees and charges for piers and harbours are presented to the 
Harbour Board in January 2017.  These revised fees and charges are also to be 
included as part of the 2017/18 budget process.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report

7.2 Financial The review of fees and charges will ensure that future 
income is sufficient to maintain and develop the 
Council’s marine assets.  

7.3 Legal None directly arising from this report

7.4 HR None

7.5 Equalities None

7.6 Risk Fees and charges will be set at a level to ensure that 
future expenditure is less than generated income.

7.7 Customer Services Key stakeholders will be involved going forward in any 
further future Consultation.



11

APPENDICES – A – Copy of August Harbour Board Decision.
B – Key dates.
C – Benchmarking information

                                D – Consultation information
                                E – Review of services at main ports
                                F – Indicative 10 year Programme of Works

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
October 2016

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893

Policy Lead: Councillor Alistair MacDougal
[...]
ws from customers and stakeholders on our current fees and charges (copy 
attached) along with any other comments/suggestions on your usage and experiences of these 
Council facilities.

Some specific questions we have are as follows:

1. Fees and charges - what are your views on the current levels of Piers & Harbours fees and 
charges levied by the Council?

2. If you use facilities out-with Argyll and Bute Council’s what are your views on how the fees 
and charges compare?

3. What (if any) additional or alternative sources of income could the Council consider?  
4. What current facilities do you make most use of?
5. What are your views on the current facilities used? 
6. What improved or new facilities would enhance your use of the Piers and Harbours? 
7. Would you be prepared to pay an additional fee for any such new or improved facilities?
8. Do you feel there are any particular facility maintenance improvements that would make a 

difference to you as a user?
9. Do you have any views on how the Argyll and Bute Council facilities compare with any 

others that you have used?
10. Do you have any other comments you would like to make about our Piers and Harbours?

Please submit any views to us by email to MarineConsultation@argyll-bute.gov.uk  by Monday 26th 
September 2016.

You can also visit our website at www.argyll-bute.gov.uk or write to us at:

Argyll and Bute Council
Roads and Amenity Services
1A Manse Brae
Lochgilphead
Argyll 
PA31 8RD

Yours faithfully,

Jim Smith
Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Argyll and Bute Council

mailto:MarineConsultation@argyll-bute.gov.uk
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/


22

Summary of Consultation Responses

            The following points made include issues flagged up/views expressed during the 
consultation and by previous/current representations to the Council: 

 On the current fees and charges ,there was a relatively low response from 
existing  customers.

 Where users comments were made ,some selected quotes were t
[...]
Provided
Campbeltown 

Harbour
Dunoon 
Harbour 

Oban North 
Pier

Rothesay 
Harbour

Port Askaig 
Pier 

Craignure 
Pier Notes 

1 Ferry Berthing      
A Cal-Mac ferry berthes at Oban North 
Pier but does not operate from it.

2 Cargo Vessel Berthing     Council has no staff at Craignure. 

3 Cruise Ship Vessel Berthing or 
Transit/Slipway Available     Council has no staff at Craignure.

4 Fishing Vessel Berthing    Council has no staff at Port Askaig
5 Yacht Berthing Available     Council has no staff at Port Askaig.

6 Linkspan     
Council has no staff at Port 
Askaig/Craignure.

7 Gangway/Passenger Access 
System   

Craignure passenger access system is 
owned/operated by CMAL/Cal-Mac.

8 Rope Handling Provided    
Cal-Mac carry out rope handling for 
their ferries at Port Askaig/Craignure.

9 Ferry Operator Presence at Port  N/A   
Cal-Mac presence at Campbeltown is 
for outward journeys only.

10  Fresh Water Facility      

11 Electricity Supply Available   

12 Crane Available Limited demand except for 
Campbeltown.

13 Pilotage Available  N/A N/A N/A N/A
Council appointed contractor used at 
Campbeltown.

N/A: Not applicable 

Piers and Harbours - Services Provided at Main Ports  



25

APPENDIX F





Harbour Board Work Plan 2016 - 17
This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Date Report Designation Lead Service/
Officer 

Regularity of 
occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports 
to Committee 

Services

Additional Comment

Thursday 10 

November 2016
Port Marine Safety Code 
Update 

Marine 
Operations

Quarterly 18 October 2016

Review of Fees and Charges 
– Consultation Plan

Marine 
Operations

Quarterly 18 October 2016

Thursday 19 

January 2017
Port Marine Safety Code 
Update 

Marine 
Operations

Quarterly 20 December 2016

Thursday 6 April 
2017

Port Marine Safety Code 
Update 

Marine 
Operations

Quarterly 14 March 2016

Future Reports – dates to be determined 
Impact of Introduction of RET
Proposed Single Harbour 
Authority for Oban Update
Performance Information
Improvement Plan
Marine Asset Management 
Plan
Shift Patterns and Overtime 
Review Update




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE
	Report Appendix - Actions Update - November Report

	5 PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW
	6 HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor John McAlpine, 
Councillor Julie McKenzie and Councillor Alistair MacDougall.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 11 August 2016 
were approved as a correct record.

4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE 
A report providing a further update from August’s meeting of the Harbour Board on 
ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code was 
considered by Members.

Discussion focused on the potential implications, such as legal obligations and 
maintenance costs, of transferring pier management of smaller piers to groups who 
had expressed an interest in taking them over in order to run them as community 
enterprises.  It was confirmed to Members that this could be explored in future 
developments.

Decision

The Harbour Board noted the report including the planned next steps;

a) the publication of the Safety Management System (SMS) document on the 
Council’s website has taken place and work on compilation of appendices to the 
SMS document for main piers and harbours will continue thereafter;

b) once documentation has been produced for the main piers and harbours, a 
similar exercise will be carried out for the less strategic ports;



c) follow-up User Group meetings will be arranged for the end of this calendar year; 
and

d) meetings are to be arranged with users of Dunoon Pier (Waverley Trust and 
Argyll Ferries) to formalise the user agreement.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 10 November, submitted)

5. PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 
The Board gave consideration to a report providing details of the review of Piers and 
Harbours fees and charges and listed recommendations for implementation based 
upon the outcome of the review.

Councillor MacDougall had emailed the Chair questions he wished to be raised in his 
absence and it was agreed that Officers would respond to him directly and copy the 
rest of the Harbour Board into any correspondence.

Particular attention was paid to the review of services provided at main ports which 
included staffing at Craignure and Port Askaig, crane provision at Campbeltown, 
charging for rope handling and shoreside customer services and the provision of 
electricity and CCTV with the possibility of charging commercial water rates to be 
explored in the ongoing review.

Decision

The Harbour Board;

a) agreed to the structure of charging set out in section 5.8 of the report subject to 
legal advice confirming compliance with the relevant legislation and further 
consultation;

b) noted that officers will consult with Transport Scotland, Calmac and other harbour 
users on the proposals to set fees and charges that meet both the asset 
sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers and 
harbours Argyll and Bute has responsibility for;

c) noted the proposed appointment of two members of staff, one at Port Askaig and 
the other at Craignure to oversee these facilities;

d) noted that further reports on the following will be provided in due course;

i) opportunities to work in partnership with local community groups to 
maximise the recovery of berthing dues;

ii) the introduction of CCTV at remote facilities;

iii) expanding the current provision of electricity for visiting vessels; 

iv) the provision of a crane at Campbeltown; and



e) noted that the legal advice outcome of the further consultation and the proposed 
level of the new fees and charges will be reported to the Board in January 2017.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 10 November, submitted)

6. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered the outline Work Plan to facilitate 
forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Decision

The Harbour Board noted the Work Plan.

(Reference: Harbour Board Work Plan dated 10 November 2016, submitted)


